
KNOCKDOWN GARDEN CHAIR USING CAM FITTING
FASTENER

MUHAMMAD FAHMI BIN MOHD FUAD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Justification
1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Furniture Industry
2.2 Knockdown Chair
2.3 Garden Chair Design
2.4 Knockdown Jointing System

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Materials
3.3 Methods

3.3.1 Product Design Process
3.3.2 Product Concepts
3.3.3 Research
3.3.4 Product Design Development
3.3.5 Brainstorming
3.3.6 Sketch
3.3.7 CAD
3.3.8 Mock Up
3.3.9 Prototype Preparation

3.4 Manufacturing Process

IV

Page
ii
iii
iv
vi

vii
viii

ix
x

xi

1
1
3
4
4

5
5
6
7
9

12
12
12
13
13
14
14
14
15
15
16
17
17
18



3.4.1 Raw Material Preparation 18
3.4.2 Manufacturing 19
3.4.3 Assembling 20
3.4.4 Finishing 22

3.5 Bill of Material 23
3.6 Part List 23
3.7 Route Sheet 23
3.8 Data Analysis 24

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 25
4.1 Introduction 25
4.2 Demographic Analysis 25
4.3 Descriptive Analysis 28
4.4 Comparative Analysis 32

4.4.1 Gender 32
4.4.2 Age 33
4.4.3 Profession 34
4.4.4 Income 35

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATIONS 36
5.1 Conclusion 36
5.2 Recommendations 37

CITED REFERENCES 38

APPENDICES 41

CURRICULUM VITAE 52

v



Figure Caption

LIST OF FIGURES

Page

Figure 2.1 Classic furniture design 9

Figure 2.2 Knockdown furniture fasteners 11

Figure 3.1 Flow chart of product design process 13

Figure 3.2 Sketch of the product 15

Figure 3.3 Sketch up used for making 3D model 16

Figure 4.1 Frequency analysis of respondents based on 27

demographic background

Figure 4.2 Overall descriptive analysis chart 31

Figure 4.3 Comparative analysis chart based on gender 32

Figure 4.4 Comparative analysis based on age 33

Figure 4.5 Comparative analysis chart based on profession 34

Figure 4.6 Comparative analysis based on income 35

VB



ABSTRACT

KNOCKDOWN GARDEN CHAIR USING CAM FITTING
FASTENER

Knockdown system in furniture production is starting to be used globally by
the well-known furniture producer. In this paper, it was focusing on the
knockdown system to a garden chair. The research done is based on the
design of the chair with the concept of modem furniture. This study was
starts from the designing process to manufacturing process of the
knockdown garden chair. The data analysis in this study was based on 130
respondents that involved in the survey. The data are interpreted in
demographic analysis, descriptive analysis and comparative analysis.
Demographic analysis study related to different gender, age, profession and
income. The descriptive analysis of this study was to understand the
knowledge of the respondent toward material, design, marketing and
satisfaction. Then comparative analysis of this study was intended to
compare the opinion of respondent based on gender, age, profession and
income. Generally, the result indicated that the respondents agreed with all
factors which the mean rate was approximately M = 4.0. Therefore, the
practical of using cam fitting as a fastener for the knockdown garden chair is
new approach in furniture manufacturing.

x


