KNOCKDOWN GARDEN CHAIR USING CAM FITTING FASTENER

MUHAMMAD FAHMI BIN MOHD FUAD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
APP	ii	
ACF	iii	
TAB	iv	
LIST	T OF TABLES	vi
	T OF FIGURES	vii
	T OF PLATES	viii
	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
	STRACT	X
ABS	STRAK	xi
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
	Justification	4
1.4	Objectives	4
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1		5
2.2		6
2.3		7
2.4		9
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	12
3.1		12
	Materials	12
3.3	Methods	13
	3.3.1 Product Design Process	13
	3.3.2 Product Concepts	14
	3.3.3 Research	14
	3.3.4 Product Design Development	14
	3.3.5 Brainstorming	15
	3.3.6 Sketch	15
	3.3.7 CAD	16
	3.3.8 Mock Up	17
	3.3.9 Prototype Preparation	17
3.4	Manufacturing Process	18

	3.4.1 Raw Material Preparation	18
	3.4.2 Manufacturing	19
	3.4.3 Assembling	20
	3.4.4 Finishing	22
3.5	Bill of Material	23
3.6	Part List	23
3.7	Route Sheet	23
3.8	Data Analysis	24
CHA	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	25
4.1	Introduction	25
4.2	Demographic Analysis	25
4.3	Descriptive Analysis	28
4.4	Comparative Analysis	32
	4.4.1 Gender	32
	4.4.2 Age	33
	4.4.3 Profession	34
	4.4.4 Income	35
СНА	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATIONS	36
5.1	Conclusion	36
5.2	Recommendations	37
CITED REFERENCES		38
APPENDICES		41
CUR	PRICULUM VITAE	52

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Caption	Page
Figure 2.1	Classic furniture design	9
Figure 2.2	Knockdown furniture fasteners	11
Figure 3.1	Flow chart of product design process	13
Figure 3.2	Sketch of the product	15
Figure 3.3	Sketch up used for making 3D model	16
Figure 4.1	Frequency analysis of respondents based on	27
	demographic background	
Figure 4.2	Overall descriptive analysis chart	31
Figure 4.3	Comparative analysis chart based on gender	32
Figure 4.4	Comparative analysis based on age	33
Figure 4.5	Comparative analysis chart based on profession	34
Figure 4.6	Comparative analysis based on income	35

ABSTRACT

KNOCKDOWN GARDEN CHAIR USING CAM FITTING FASTENER

Knockdown system in furniture production is starting to be used globally by the well-known furniture producer. In this paper, it was focusing on the knockdown system to a garden chair. The research done is based on the design of the chair with the concept of modern furniture. This study was starts from the designing process to manufacturing process of the knockdown garden chair. The data analysis in this study was based on 130 respondents that involved in the survey. The data are interpreted in demographic analysis, descriptive analysis and comparative analysis. Demographic analysis study related to different gender, age, profession and income. The descriptive analysis of this study was to understand the knowledge of the respondent toward material, design, marketing and satisfaction. Then comparative analysis of this study was intended to compare the opinion of respondent based on gender, age, profession and income. Generally, the result indicated that the respondents agreed with all factors which the mean rate was approximately M = 4.0. Therefore, the practical of using cam fitting as a fastener for the knockdown garden chair is new approach in furniture manufacturing.